
VOLUME INDEX 
BEN TAHER, Rajae (coauthor: Mustapha Rachidi), "Application of the ^-Algorithm to the Ratios of r-Getieralized Fibonacci Sequences," 39(1):22-

BERNOUSSI, B. (coauthors: W. Motta, M. Rachidi, & O. Saeki), "Approximation of co-Generalized Fibonacci Sequences and Their Asymptotic 
Binet Formula," 39(2): 168-180. 

BICKNELL-JOHNSON, M. (coauthor: D. C. Fielder), "The First 330 Terms of Sequence A013583," 39(l):75-84; "The Least Number Having 
331 Representations as a Sum of Distinct Fibonacci Numbers," 39(5):455-461. 

BOASE, Mansur S., "A Result about the Primes Dividing Fibonacci Numbers," 39(5):386-391 
BROWN, Ezra, (coauthor: M. N. Deshpande), "Diophantine Triplets and the Pell Sequence," 39(3):242-249. 
CERRUTI, Umberto (coauthor: Gabriella Margaria), "Counting the Number of Solutions of Equations in Groups by Recurrences," 39(4):290-298. 
CHASTKOFSKY, Leonard, "The Subtractive Euclidean Algorithm and Fibonacci Numbers," 39(4):320-323. 
CIPPO, C. P. (coauthors: E. Munarini & N. Z. Salvi), "On the Lucas Cubes," 39(1):12-21. 
COHEN, G. L. (coauthor: R. M. Sorli), "Harmonic Seeds: Errata," 39(1):4. 
COOPER, Curtis (coauthor: Steven Shattuck), "Divergent Rats Sequence," 39(2): 101-106. 
DESHPANDE, M. N. (coauthor: Ezra Brown), "Diophantine Triplets and the Pell Sequence," 39(3):242-249. 
DJORDJEVIC, Gospava B., "Some Properties of Partial Derivatives of Generalized Fibonacci and Lucas Polynomials," 39(2): 138-141; "On the 

Generalized Laguerre Polynomials," 39(5):403-408. 
ELIA, Michele, "Derived Sequences, The Tribonacci Recurrence and Cubic Forms," 39(2): 107-115. 
EL WAHBI, Bouazza (coauthor: Mustapha Rachidi), "On ^-Generalized Fibonacci Sequences and Hausdorff Moment Problems," 39(1):5-11. 
ENGLUND, David A, "An Algorithm for Determining R(N) from the Subscripts of the Zeckendorf Representation of AT," 39(3):250-252. 
EULEM, Russ (Ed.), Elementary Problems, 39(l):85-90; 39(2): 181-186; 39(4):373-377; 39(5):467-472. 
EWELL, John A., Algorithmic Determination of the Enumerator for Sums of Three Triangular Numbers," 39(3):276-278. 
FIELDER, D. C. (coauthor: M. Bickqell-Johnson), "The First 330 Terms of Sequence A013583," 39(l):75-84; "The Least Number Having 331 

Representations as a Sum of Distinct Fibonacci Numbers," 39(5):455-461. 
FILIPPONI, Piero. (coauthor: Alwyn F. Horadam), "Morgan-Voyce Polynomial Derivative Sequences," 39(2): 116-122. 
FOX, Glenn J., "Congruences Relating Rational Values of Bernoulli and Euler Polynomials," 39(l):50-57. 
FRANCO, B. J. O. (coauthor: Antonio Zumpano), "Divisibility of the Coefficients of Chebyshev Polynomials by Primes," 39(4):304-308. 
FREY, Damn D. (coauthor: James A. Sellers), "Generalizing Bailey's Generalization of the Catalan Numbers," 39(2): 142-148. 
GESSEL, Ira M. (coauthor: Tamas Lengyel), "On the Order of Stirling Numbers and Alternating Binomial Coefficient Sums," 39(5):444-454. 
GILBERT, C. L. (coauthors: J. D. Kolesar, C. A Reiter, & J. D. Storey), "Function Digraphs of Quadratic Maps Modulo/?." 39(l):32-49. 
GRUNDMAN, H. G., "An Analysis of «-Riven Numbers," 39(3):253-255; (coauthor: E. A- Teeple), "Generalized Happy Numbers," 39(5):462-466. 
HERCEG, D. (coauthors: H. Malicic & I. Likic), "The Zeckendorf Numbers and the Inverses of Some Band Matrices," 39(1): 27-31. 
HORADAM, Alwyn F. (coauthor: Piero Filipponi), "Morgan-Voyce Polynomial Derivative Sequences," 39(2): 116-122. 
HOWARD, F. T., "A Tribonacci Identity," 39(4):352; "The Power of 2 Dividing the Coefficients of Certain Power Series," 39(4):358-364. 
HU, Hong (coauthors: Zhi-Wei Sun & Jian-Zin Liu), "Reciprocal Sums of Second-Order Recurrent Sequences," 39(3):214-220. 
KIHEL, Abdelkrim (coauthor: Omar Kihel), "Sets in Which the Product of Any £ Elements Increase by t Is a k* Power," 39(2):98-100. 
KIHEL, Omar (coauthor: Abdelkrim Kihel), "Sets in Which the Product of Any K Elements Increase by t Is a jfc* Power," 39(2):98-100. 
KIM, Jin-Soo (coauthors: Gwang-Yeon Lee, Sang-Gu Lee, & Hang-Kyun Shin), "The Binet Formula and Representations of ^-Generalized Fibonacci 

Numbers," 39(2): 158-164. 
KIMBERLING, Clark, "Symbiotic Numbers Associated with Irrational Numbers," 39(4):365-372; "Enumeration of Paths, Compositions of 

Integers, and Fibonacci Numbers," 39(5):430-435. 
KOMATSU, Takao, "On Palindromic Sequences from Irrational Numbers," 39(l):66-74; "Continued Fractions and Newton's Approximations, II," 

39(4):336-338. 
KOLESAR, J. D. (coauthors: C. L. Gilbert, C. A. Reiter, & J. D. Storey), "Function Digraphs of Quadratic Maps Modulo p." 39(l):32-49. 
LEE, Gwang-Yeon (coauthors: Sang-Gu Lee, Jin-Soo Kim, & Hang-Kyun Shin), "The Binet Formula and Representations of ^-Generalized Fibo-

nacci Numbers," 39(2): 158-164. 
LEE, Jack Y., '"Some Basic Line-Sequential Properties of Polynomial Line-Sequences," 39(3): 194-205; "Some General Formulas Associated with the 

Second-Order Homogeneous Polynomial Line-Sequences," 39(5):419-429. 
LEE, Sang-Gu (coauthors: Gwang-Yeon Lee, Jin-Soo Kim, & Hang-Kyun Shin), "The Binet Formula and Representations of ^-Generalized Fibo-

nacci Numbers," 39(2): 158-164. 
LEVY, Dan, "The Irreducible Factorization of Fibonacci Polynomials Over Q,m 39(4):309-319^. 
LIKIC, I. (coauthors: D. Herceg & H. Malicic), "The Zeckendorf Numbere and the Inverses of Some Band Matrices," 39(1):27-31. 
LIU, Guodong, "Identities and Consciences Involving Higher-Order Euler-Bemoulli Numbers and Polynomials," 39(3):279-284. 
LIU, Jian-Zin (coauthors: Hong Hu & Zhi-Wei Sun ), "Reciprocal Sums of Second-Order Recurrent Sequences," 39(3):214-220. 
MALICIC, H. (coauthors: D. Herceg & I. Likic), "The Zeckendorf Numbers and the Inverses of Some Band Matrices," 39(1): 27-31. 
MARGARIA, Gabriella (coauthor: Umberto Cemrti), "Counting the Number of Solutions of Equations in Groups by Recurrences," 39(4):290-298. 
McDANIEL, Wayne L , "On the Factorization of Lucas Numbers," 39(3):206-210. 
MELHAM, Ray S.t "Summation of Reciprocals Which Involve Products of Terms from Generalized Fibonacci Sequences-Part H" 39(3):264»267. 
MOMIYAMA, Harunobu, "A New Recurrence Formula for Bernoulli Numbers," 39(3):285-2S8. 
MOTTA, W. (coauthors: B. Bemoussi, M. RacMdi, & O. Saeki)," Approximation of ©©-Generalized Fibonacci Sequences md Their Asymptotic Binet 

Formula;'39(2): 168-180. 

1998] 479 



VOLUME INDEX 

MUNARINI, E. (coauthors: C. P. Cippo & N. Z. Saivi), "On the Lucas Cubes," 39(1):12-21. 
NAGY, Judit, "Rational Points in Cantor Sets," 39(3):238-241. 
NAVAS, Luis, "Analytic Continuation of the Fibonacci Dirichlet Series," 39(5):4G9-419. 
NYBLOM, M. A. (coauthor: B. G. Sioss), "On the Solvability of a Family of Diophantine Equations," 39(l):58-65; "On Irrational Valued Series 

Involving Generalized Fibonacci Numbers II," 39(2): 149-157; "On the Representation of the Integers as a Difference of Nonconsecutive 
Triangular Numbers," 39(3):256-263. 

PHILLIPS, George M., "Report on the Ninth International Conference," 39(1 ):3. 
PIHKO, Jukka, "Remarks on the •Greedy Odd' Egyptian Fraction Algorithm," 39(3):221-227. 
PRASAD, V. Siva Rama (coauthor: B. Srinivasa Rao), "Pentagonal Numbers in the Associated Pell Sequence and Diophantine Equations 

x2(3x-1)2 = 8y2 ±4 ," 39(4):299-303. 
PUCHTA, Jan-Christoph, "The Number of &-Digit Fibonacci Numbers," 39(4):334-335. 
PURI, Yash (coauthor: Thomas Ward), "A Dynamical Property Unique to the Lucas Sequence," 39(5):398-402. 
RACHIDI, Mustapha (coauthor: Bouazza El Wahbi), "On r-Generalized Fibonacci Sequences and Hausdorff Moment Problems," 39(1):5-11; 

(coauthor: Rajae Ben Taher), "Application of the s- Algorithm to the Ratios of r-Generalized Fibonacci Sequences," 39(l):22-26; (coauthors B. 
Beraoussi, W. Motta, & O. Saeki), "Approximation of co-Generalized Fibonacci Sequences and Their Asymptotic Binet Formula," 39(2): 168-
180. 

RAO, B. Srinivasa (coauthor: V. Siva Rama Prasad), "Pentagonal Numbers in the Associated Pell Sequence and Diophantine Equations 
JC2(3JC~1)2 = 8 / ±4 ," 39(4):299-303. 

REITER, C. A. (coauthors: C. L. Gilbert, J. D. Kolesar, & J. D. Storey), "Function Digraphs of Quadratic Maps Modulo/?." 39(l):32-49. 
RICHARDSON, Thomas M., "The Filbert Matrix," 39(3):268-275. 
SADEK, Jawad (Ed.), Elementary Solutions, 39(l):85-90; 39(2): 181-186; 39(4):373-377; 39(5):467-472. 
SAEKI, O. (coauthors: B. Beraoussi, W. Motta, & M. Rachidi), "Approximation of co-Generalized Fibonacci Sequences and Their Asymptotic Binet 

Formula," 39(2):168-180. 
SALVI, N. Z. (coauthors: E. Munarini & C. P. Cippo), "On the Lucas Cubes," 39(1): 12-21. 
SANCHIS, Gabriela R. (coauthor: Laura A Sanchis), "On the Frequency of Occurrence of a* in the €C -Expansions of the Positive Integers," 

39(2):123-137. 
SANCHIS, Laura A (coauthor: Gabriela R. Sanchis), "On the Frequency of Occurrence of aj in the a-Expansions of the Positive Integers," 

39(2):123-137. 
SELLERS, James A. (coauthor: Damn D. Frey), "Generalizing Bailey's Generalization of the Catalan Numbers," 39(2): 142-148. 
SHATTUC&, Steven (coauthor: Curtis Cooper), "Divergent Rats Sequence," 39(2): 101-106. 
SHIN, Hang-Kyun (coauthors: Gwang-Yeon Lee, Sang-Gu Lee, & Jin-Soo Kim), "The Binet Formula and Representations of ^-Generalized Fibo-

nacci Numbers," 39(2): 158-164. 
SLOSS, B. G. (coauthor: M. A Nyblom), "On the Solvability of a Family of Diophantine Equations," 39(l):58-65. 
STEVANOVIC, Dragan, "On the Number of Maximal Independent Sets of Vertices in Star-Like Ladders," 39(3):211-213. 
STOREY, J. D. (coauthors: C. L. Gilbert, J. D. Kolesar, & C. A Reiter), "Function Digraphs of Quadratic Maps Modulo/?." 39(l):32-49. 
SUN, Zhi-Hong, "Invariant Sequences Under Binomial Transformation," 39(4):324-333; "Linear Recursive Sequences and the Power of Matrices," 

39(4):339-351. 
SUN, Zhi-Wei (coauthors: Hong Hu & Jian-Zin Liu), "Reciprocal Sums of Second-Order Recurrent Sequences," 39(3):214-220. 
TEEPLE, E. A (coauthor: H. G. Grundman), "Generalized Happy Numbers," 39(5):462-466. 
WHITNEY, Raymond E. (Ed), Advanced Problems and Solutions, 39(l):91-96; 39(2):187-192; 39(4):378-384; 39(5):473-478. 
WANG, Tianming (coauthor: Fengzhen Zhao), "Generalizations of Some Identities Involving the Fibonacci Numbers," 39(2): 165-167; "Some 

Identities for the Generalized Fibonacci and Lucas Functions," 39(5):436-438. 
YABBUTA, Minoru, "A Simple Proof of Carmichael's Theorem on Primitive Divisors," 39(5):439-443. 
ZHANG, Zhenxiang, "Using Lucas Sequences To Factor Large Integers Near Group Orders," 39(3):228-237. 
ZHAO, Fengzhen, "Summation of Certain Reciprocal Series Related to the Generalized Fibonacci and Lucas Numbers," 39(5):392-397. 
ZHAO, Fengzhen (coauthor: Tianming Wang), "Generalizations of Some Identities Involving the Fibonacci Numbers," 39(2): 165-167; "Errata for 

'Generalizations of Some Identities Involving the Fibonacci Numbers'," 39(5):408; "Some Identities for the Generalized Fibonacci and Lucas 
Functions," 39(5):436-438. 

ZUMPANO, Antonio (coauthor: B. J. O. Franco), "Divisibility of the Coefficients of Chebyshev Polynomials by Primes," 39(4):304-308. 

480 


